Retiring at the end of the reporting period:
– Male  19.3  19.7
– Female  21.5  21.9
Retiring 15 years a�er the end of the reporting period:
– Male  20.0  20.5
– Female  22.5  23.0

The Plan’s membership numbers as at the year end are as follows:
2023

Number of
members

2022
Number of

members

Active  27  27
Deferred  187  202
Pensioner  277  274

 491  503

20 Retirement benefit obligations continued

116
Porvair plc Annual Report & Accounts 2023

Financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Sensitivities have been calculated by valuing the Plan’s defined benefit obligation at 30 November 2023 using the same methodology, with
relevant changes to the assumptions. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

Discount rate 0.1% Decrease of 1.2% Increase of 1.2%
Inflation rate 0.1% Increase of 0.5% Decrease of 0.5%
Life expectancy 1 year Increase of 3.5% Decrease of 3.3%

The assets in the Plan are:
Value at

30 November
2023

£’000

Value at
30 November

2022
£’000

Equities  3,953  4,171
Bonds  2,356  2,448
Gilts  1,744  3,311
Liability driven investment  7,744  7,348
Infrastructure  4,330  3,974
Other  3,146  3,217

Fair value of Plan assets  23,273  24,469
Present value of unfunded obligations  (30,849)   (34,110)

Deficit in the Plan (excluding deferred tax)   (7,576)   (9,641)

The assets listed above are stated at their quoted market price in an active market. Investment performance and asset class designation are
regularly reviewed by the Plan’s trustees.

The analysis of movement in the deficit in the Plan for the year is as follows:
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Deficit at 1 December  (9,641)   (12,602)
Contributions paid  2,605  2,111
Current service cost  (128)   (232)
Administration expense  (300)  (324)
Other finance expense  (365)  (181)
Actuarial gain  253  1,587

Deficit at 30 November  (7,576)  (9,641)

The change in the present value of the Plan assets during the year is as follows:
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Plan assets at 1 December  24,469  36,971
Benefit payments  (1,733)   (1,801)
Company contributions  2,605  2,111
Administration expense  (300)   (324)
Member contributions  120  110
Interest income on Plan assets  1,067  574
Loss on Plan assets (excluding interest income)  (2,955)   (13,172)

Plan assets at 30 November  23,273  24,469

The change in the present value of the Plan liabilities during the year is as follows:
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Plan liabilities at 1 December  (34,110)   (49,573)
Current service cost  (128)   (232)
Interest cost  (1,432)   (755)
Member contributions  (120)  (110)
Benefits paid  1,733  1,801
Gain on change in financial and demographic assumptions  3,208  14,759

Plan liabilities at 30 November  (30,849)  (34,110)

20 Retirement benefit obligations continued

117
Porvair plc Annual Report & Accounts 2023

Financial statements

The Plan liabilities by participant member status are as follows:
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Active  (6,760)  (7,314)
Deferred  (12,187)   (13,414)
Pensioner  (11,902)   (13,382)

Plan liabilities at 30 November  (30,849)   (34,110)

The weighted average duration of the Plan scheme liabilities at the end of the reporting period is 12 years (2022: 13 years).

The movements in the Plan during the year are as follows:

Income statement
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Analysis of amounts chargeable to operating profit:
Current service cost  (128)   (232)
Administration expense  (300)   (324)

Amount chargeable to operating profit  (428)   (556)

Analysis of amounts (charged)/credited to other finance income and costs:
Interest on Plan liabilities  (1,432)   (755)
Expected return on Plan assets  1,067  574

Net amount charged to other finance income and costs  (365)   (181)

Total chargeable to the income statement before deduction of tax  (793)   (737)

Other items
Analysis of amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Actual loss on assets in excess of expected return  (2,955)   (13,172)
Gain on change in financial and demographic assumptions  3,208  14,759

Total actuarial gain recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income  253  1,587

Cumulative actuarial loss recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income  (7,573)  (7,826)

21 Provisions
Dilapidations

£’000
Warranty

£’000
Total

£’000

At 1 December 2022  328  3,692  4,020
Additional charge in the year  –  1,486  1,486
Utilisation of provision  –  (294)   (294)
Release of provision  –  (1,622)  (1,622)
Unwinding of discount  35  –  35
Exchange  –  (19)   (19)

At 30 November 2023 363 3,243 3,606

Provisions arise from potential claims on major contracts, sale warranties, and discounted dilapidations for leased property. Matters that could
affect the timing, quantum and extent to which provisions are utilised or released, include the impact of any remedial work, claims against
outstanding performance bonds, and the demonstrated life of the filtration equipment installed. The outflow of economic benefits in relation to
warranty provisions is expected to be within one year, whilst the outflow on dilapidations is expected to be greater than one year.

Analysis of total provisions
2023